

No. 12 - 13

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

ANASTASIA ZELASKO,

Respondent

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. The lower court erred when it failed to apply 404(b) scrutiny to evidence of Ms. Short’s past crime and erred in its analysis of the Federal Rules of Evidence 401 and 403 balancing test.....	9
A. The lower court erred in stating the majority of Circuits hold 404(b) does not bar criminal propensity evidence of a third party.....	9
B. The lower court should have applied 404(b) to Short’s past crime evidence, because the rules of statutory construction and 404(b)’s policy objectives demonstrate congressional intent for such a construction.....	10
1. The lower court erred when it stated only <i>Lucas</i> has applied 404(b) to third party propensity evidence.....	10
2. Rules of statutory construction support uniform application of 404(b).....	11
3. Policy objectives of 404(b) also support uniform application of the rule..	12
C. Evidence of Short’s past crime is also inadmissible under the 401/403 balancing test.....	13
II. The lower court also erred in its radical application of the Full Defense Rule because the rule only applies to cases in which inadmissible evidence would exculpate the defendant and does not include evidence that fails the 401/403 balancing test.....	15
A. The Full Defense Rule does not apply because the evidence of Short’s past crimes does not exculpate Defendant Zelasko.....	16
B. Full Defense Rule is not meant to apply to evidence that fail the 401/403 balancing test.....	18
III. The email is admissible in its entirety as a statement against penal interest under 804(b)(3), and <i>Williamson</i> must be overruled as an unworkable standard and replaced by a new standard that would provide for the introduction of both inculpatory and collateral statements.....	19
A. Statements against penal interest, like Lane’s email, are admissible hearsay.....	20

B.	<i>Williamson</i> must be replaced by a standard that allows for the introduction of inculpatory and collateral statements, a standard that would accommodate the admissibility of Lane’s email.....	22
IV.	The email is nontestimonial and thus admissible because it would not violate Zelasko’s Confrontation Clause rights under <i>Crawford</i> ’s restricted <i>Bruton</i> doctrine .	24
A.	The lower court erred in denying the admission of Lane’s email because <i>Crawford</i> explicitly builds upon the <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine	24
1.	The text of the <i>Crawford</i> opinion shows that it builds upon the <i>Bruton</i> Doctrine.....	25
2.	Court and a majority of circuits have interpreted <i>Crawford</i> as restricting <i>Bruton</i> ’s application only to testimonial hearsay by a nontestifying codefendant.....	28
B.	The email is admissible because it is nontestimonial.....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>California v. Trombetta</i> , 467 U.S. 479 (1984).....	15
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917).....	11
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	15, <i>passim</i>
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	11
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986)	15
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	24, <i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988).....	23
<i>Michigan v. Bryant</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1143 (2011).....	27, 30
<i>Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth. et al.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1702 (2012).....	11
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	16
<i>Nevada v. Jackson</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013).....	16
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988).....	23
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 542 U.S. 594 (1994)	19, <i>passim</i>

Other Federal Cases

<i>Hileman v. Nw. Eng’g Co.</i> , 346 F.2d 668 (6th Cir. 1965).....	20
<i>United States v. Berrios</i> , 676 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>United States v. Ciresi</i> , 697 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2012).....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Dale</i> , 614 F. 3d 942 (8th Cir. 2010)	27, 29
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 401 F.3d 290 (5th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>United States v. Figueroa-Caratagena</i> , 612 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2010)	29
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 419 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2005)	29
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 357 F.3d 599 (6th Cir. 2004).....	10, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McCourt</i> , 925 F.2d 1229 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Reed</i> , 715 F.2d 870 (5th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>United States v. Seals</i> , 419 F.3d 600 (7th Cir. 2005).....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Shavers</i> . 693 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2012).....	28
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 935 F.2d 1380 (3rd Cir. 1991).....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sturm</i> , 671 F.2d 749 (3d Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 446 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Ushery</i> , 400 Fed. Appx. 674 (3d Cir. 2010).....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 458 F.3d 312 (3rd Cir. 2006).....	9
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 307 F.3d 596 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	24, <i>passim</i>
----------------------------	-------------------

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	15
------------------------------	----

Statutes

Federal Rule of Evidence § 401	13, <i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence § 403	13, <i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence § 404	13, <i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence § 802	19, <i>passim</i>
Federal Rule of Evidence § 804	19, <i>passim</i>

Other Sources

2 D. Louisell & C. Mueller, Federal Evidence § 140 at 175 (rev. ed. 1985).....	11
22 C. Wright & K. Graham, Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence § 5239	11
McCormick On Evidence § 190 (Edward W. Clearly, 3d ed. 1984)	8
Tim Rohan, <i>Antidoping Agency Delays Publication of Research</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 23, 2013 at A1	18
Weissenberger, Federal Evidence § 404.12 (1987) Weissenberger, Federal Evidence § 404.12 (1987)	12
Wigmore on Evidence § 304	8
